

**Karam Chand and others vs. Basanti (deceased)
through LRs and others**

RSA No. 98 of 2025

22.05.2025 Present: Mr. K.D. Sood, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants.

On taking steps within three days, issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.

Issue notice on substantial questions of law No. 1 to 3 as formulated at Page No. 7 of the appeal.

List after four weeks.

CMP No. 11380 of 2025

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

In the meanwhile, status quo qua possession be maintained.

CMP No. 11381 of 2025

The present application has been filed for bringing on record the factum of death of appellant No. 2(c) i.e. Phoolan Devi, who is stated to have died on 21.8.2024 and deleting her name from the array of the parties.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the name of appellant No.2(c) is ordered to be deleted as her legal heirs already exist on

record as appellants No. 2(a) to 2(b) subject to all just exceptions. The application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

May 22, 2025
tarun