

RSA No.98 of 2025

17.12.2025 Present: Mr. Amrit vice Mr. Sanjeev Sood,
Advocate for appellant.

Notice issued to respondent No. 2(a)

Smt. Ram Aasri for today has been received back with the report that her son who is residing jointly refused to take the notice. Notice issued to respondent No. 2(b) Sh. Jaswinder Singh has also been received back with the report that the addressee refused to take the notice. Therefore, both the respondents are deemed to have been validly served for today. However, none is present on their behalf. Therefore, they are proceeded against ex parte.

Respondents No. 1(b), 3, 5, 7 to 11 are already ex parte vide order dated 08.07.2025.

Respondents No. 1(a), 1(c), 1(d), 4 & 6 are duly represented. Service is complete. Let

the appeal be listed before the Hon'ble Court for
the purpose of admission.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

17.12.2025
(Shalini)